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NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN OR THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA.

Disclaimer

This presentation shall be read in conjunction with Sasseur REIT’s financial results announcement dated 18 February 2019

published on SGX Net.

This presentation is for information only and does not constitute or form part of an offer, invitation or solicitation of any offer to

purchase or subscribe for any securities of Sasseur REIT in Singapore or any other jurisdiction nor should it or any part of it form

the basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever. The value of the units in Sasseur REIT

("Units") and the income derived from them may fall as well as rise. Units are not obligations of, deposits in, or guaranteed by, the

Manager, DBS Trustee Limited, as trustee of Sasseur REIT, Sasseur Cayman Holding Limited, as sponsor of Sasseur REIT or

any of their respective affiliates. An investment in the Units is subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of the

principal amount invested. Investors have no right to request that the Manager redeem or purchase their Units while the Units are

listed. It is intended that unitholders of Sasseur REIT may only deal in their Units through trading on Singapore Exchange

Securities Trading Limited (the "SGX-ST"). Listing of the Units on the SGX-ST does not guarantee a liquid market for the Units.

The past performance of Sasseur REIT is not necessarily indicative of the future performance of Sasseur REIT.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual future performance,

outcomes and results may differ materially from those expressed in forward-looking statements as a result of a number of risks,

uncertainties and assumptions. These forward-looking statements speak only as at the date of this presentation. No assurance

can be given that future events will occur, that projections will be achieved, or that assumptions are correct. Representative

example of these factors include (without limitation) general industry and economic conditions, interest rate trends, costs of capital

and capital availability, competition from similar developments, shifts in expected levels of rental revenue, changes in operating

expenses, property expenses, governmental and public policy changes and the continued availability of financing in the amounts

and the terms to support future business.

Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements which are based on the current view of

management on future events.

DBS Bank Ltd. was the sole financial adviser and issue manager for the initial public offering of Sasseur REIT (the "Offering").

DBS Bank Ltd. and Bank of China Limited, Singapore Branch were the joint global coordinators to the Offering. DBS Bank Ltd.,

Bank of China Limited, Singapore Branch, China International Capital Corporation (Singapore) Pte. Limited, Citigroup Global

Markets Singapore Pte. Ltd., Credit Suisse (Singapore) Limited, Haitong International Securities (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. and

Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd. were the joint bookrunners and underwriters to the Offering. 2
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FY2018 Key Highlights

SASSEUR (KUNMING) OUTLETS



FY2018 Results exceed Forecast

Actual 4Q2018 Actual FY2018

EMA Rental Income
S$30.9 million

2.9% 

S$93.5 million

2.2% 

Distributable Income
S$23.6 million

28.1%

S$60.5 million

12.6%

Distribution Per Unit 

(“DPU”)

1.999  S cents

28.1%

5.128 S cents

12.6% 

FY2018 Annualised Distribution Yield: 

➢ 8.4% based on IPO price of S$0.80 exceeds 7.4% forecast yield

➢ 10.3% based on 31 Dec 2018 closing price of S$0.65

5FY2018: 28 March 2018 – 31 December 2018



Strong Operating Performance

Key Portfolio Metrics

Low Aggregate Leverage

29.0%
from 36.0% as at IPO

Portfolio Valuation
S$1,539.5 million

5.0% based on IPO portfolio valuation

13.7% based on IPO acquisition price 

NAV per unit
S$0.903

12.9% as at IPO

High Occupancy Rate*

95.2%

Weighted Average Debt

Maturity
3.75 years

* 4Q 2018 

6



7

Financial Results

SASSEUR (CHONGQING) OUTLETS



FY2018 4Q18

Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance

Fixed Component 

(RMB mil)
291.2 291.2 - 95.7 95.7 -

Variable Component

(RMB mil)
153.5 142.0 +8.1% 61.1 55.6 +9.9%

EMA Rental Income1

(RMB mil)
444.7 433.2 +2.6% 156.8 151.3 +3.7%

Exchange Rate 

(RMB/S$)
4.948 4.930 +0.4% 5.033 4.930 +2.1%

EMA Rental Income1

(S$ mil)
89.9 87.9 +2.2% 31.2 30.7 +1.6%

Distributable Income 

(S$ mil)
60.5 53.8 +12.6% 23.6 18.4 +28.1%

DPU (S cents) 5.128 4.554 +12.6% 1.999 1.561 +28.1%

8

EMA Rental Income and Distribution

1 Excluding straight-line accounting adjustment



S$ mil

Actual

31 Dec 2018

Actual 

30 Sep 2018

Investment properties 1,539.5 1,347.7

Cash and bank balances 203.6 206.3

Other assets 25.6 16.6

Total Assets 1,768.7 1,570.6

Loans and borrowings 493.3 490.2

Other liabilities 201.4 166.2

Total Liabilities 694.7 656.4

Net Assets 1,074.0 914.2

NAV per unit (cents) 90.3 77.1

Aggregate Leverage (%) 29.0 32.5

Debt Headroom 283.0 196.0

Balance Sheet
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Portfolio Valuation

RMB million 
Valuation 

as at 

31 Dec 2018

Valuation as at 

30 Sep 2017

Change

(%) 

Chongqing
重庆

2,901.0 2,654.0 +9.3%

Bishan
璧山

790.0 789.0 0.1%

Hefei
合肥

2,521.0 2,434.5 +3.6%

Kunming
昆明

1,495.0 1,460.5 +2.4%

Total Portfolio 7,707.0 7,338.0 +5.0%
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Quarterly EMA Rental Income exceeds Forecast 

99.8 99.8 95.7 95.7 95.7 95.7
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Distribution Details

Distribution Timetable 

Notice of Books Closure Date 18 February 2019

Ex-dividend Date 4 March 2019

Books Closure Date 5 March 2019

Distribution Payment Date 28 March 2019

Distribution Period    1              1 July to 31 December 2018

Distribution Per Unit1 3.541 S cents

Distribution to switch from semi-annually to quarterly basis from FY2019

12

1 Based on 1,180,280,000 units in issue as at 31 December 2018



Comparative Yields 

0.4%

2.5%

2.0%

3.3%

4.4%

4.5%

5.1%

10.3%

12-month Fixed Deposit Rate

CPF Ordinary Account Interest Rate

Singapore 10-year Government Bond Yield

China 10-year Government Bond Yield

STI 12-month Dividend Yield

FTSE ST Real Estate Index 12-month Dividend Yield

FTSE ST REIT Index 12-month Dividend Yield

Sasseur REIT Distribution Yield 1

2

2

2

3

3

3

3

Source: Bloomberg, Central Provident Fund (CPF) Board

Notes:

1. Based on FY2018 distribution per unit of 5.128 cents and 31 December 2018 closing price of S$0.65

2. Average 12-month gross dividend yield as at 31 December 2018

3. Yields and rates as at 31 December 2018
13
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Capital Management

SASSEUR (HEFEI) OUTLETS



Onshore Debts
388

Offshore Debts
125

Debt Headroom
283

Facilities

Debt Facilities
(SGD million)

Aggregate 

Leverage

29.0%

Limit of 

45.0%

Note: All calculations are done according to the SGD to RMB 

exchange rate of 5.006 as at 31 December 2018

Onshore 

Facilities

Offshore 

Facility
Total

Currency RMB SGD -

Quantum

~SGD 388 

million

(RMB 1.94 

billion)

SGD 125 

million1

(~RMB 0.63 

billion)

~SGD 513 

million

(~RMB 2.57 

billion)

Proportion 75.6% 24.4% 100%

Tenure 5 years 3 years

4.5 years 

(weighted 

average)

Weighted Average 

All-in Finance 

Costs (p.a.)

5.7% 4.5% 5.4%

Interest Cover - - 4.1 times

Floating Rate

PBOC 

benchmark 

1-5 years 

lending rate

Singapore

SOR
-

Capital Management

15
1 50% of Offshore Loan is hedged 



No Immediate Major Refinancing Risks

8 8 

132 

7 

358 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Debt Maturity
S$ million

Debt Maturity Profile 
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Portfolio Update

SASSEUR (HEFEI) OUTLETS



Portfolio Overview

Kunming Outlet Mall

Valuation : 1,495 mil

NLA : 70,067 sqm

Occupancy : 94.2%

Chongqing Outlet Mall

Valuation : 2,901 mil

NLA : 50,885 sqm

Occupancy : 99.8%

Hefei Outlet Mall

Valuation : 2,521 mil

NLA : 138,449 sqm

Occupancy : 97.6%

Bishan Outlet Mall

Valuation : 790 mil

NLA : 45,172 sqm

Occupancy : 87.9%

Portfolio 

Valuation* : 7,707 mil

NLA :304,573 sq m 

Occupancy^ : 95.2%

*Based on independent valuation as at 31 Dec 18 by Savills (with 

the Entrusted Management Agreements) (RMB million)

^Occupancy for 4Q 2018
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Strong Portfolio Occupancy

For 4Q vs 3Q 2018

99.8%

87.9%

97.6%
94.2%

95.2%98.3%

87.5%

96.5%
94.2% 94.4%

Chongqing 重庆 Bishan 璧山 Hefei 合肥 Kunming 昆明 Portfolio 项目组合

Occupancy (%)

4Q 4Q3Q 3Q 3Q4Q 4Q 4Q3Q 3Q

19



Weighted Average Lease Expiry (WALE)

51.5%

13.5%

9.2%

3.1%

22.7%

73.7%

12.4%

7.4%

2.1%
4.4%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 & beyond

by NLA by Gross Revenue

WALE by : 

NLA  3.0 years  

Gross Revenue 1.3 years
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+202%

+22%
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Members’ Growth by Outlets and by Year



Well Diversified Portfolio Trade Mix 

International Brands

Mostly Local Brands

Good Growth

Breakdown of NLA

International 
Brands , 23.4%

Sports, 13.0%

Children, 5.8%
Fashion, 39.8%

Miscellaneous, 
11.4%

Anchor Tenants, 
3.9%

F&B, 2.7%

Breakdown of Revenue

International 
Brands , 15.1%

Sports, 7.7%

Children, 4.7%

Fashion, 36.3%

Miscellaneous, 
16.4%

Anchor Tenants, 
12.9%

F&B, 7.0%

 Over 1,000 tenants

 Largest tenant contributes about 5.2% of Portfolio’s Gross 

Revenue

 Top 10 tenants contribute about 17.0% of Portfolio’s Gross 

Revenue

As at 31 Dec 2018
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Summer

SaleJul
VIP 

Members

Promotions
Aug

Annual

Celebrati
ons

Sep

Exciting Shoppers’ Events to Drive Sales 

Spring

Festival
Apr

Mother’s

DayMay
Children’s

DayJun

National 
Day Oct Red 

Friday Nov Year-End 
CelebrationDec
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Exciting Shoppers’ Events to Drive Sales 
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• All acquisitions must be yield accretive

• First China, then the World

• Pipeline Properties increased from 3 to 7

Potential Pipelines

Xi’an Guiyang

Opening Date Sep 2017 Dec 2017

GFA (sqm) 141,708 193,520

Car Park Lots c.2,000 c.1,000

ROFR Properties

Pipeline Properties

Guiyang

Xi’an

Lanzhou

Yangzhou

Shenzhen

Changsha

Nanjing
Hangzhou

Changchun

Nanjing Hangzhou Changchun Changsha Lanzhou Yangzhou Shenzhen

Opening Date May 2015 Jun 2011 Sep 2017 Dec 2018 ~4Q 2019 ~4Q 2020 ~4Q 2020

GFA (sqm) 149,875 45,873 172,128 210,600 ~100,000 ~85,000 ~150,000

Car Park Lots c.8,000 c.5,000 c.4,000 c.2,084 c.2,500 c.1,200 c.2,200

New Pipeline Properties

25



26SASSEUR (KUNMING) OUTLETS

Outlook and Strategies to improve DPU



Outlook 

• Persistent concerns over global trade and slowing 
economic growth

Macro Risk Factor 

• Outlets’ underlying products are mid to high-end, less 
affected by economic downturn

• Outlets business model has proven to be recession 
resilient

• Sasseur Outlets’ business exposure is to Chinese 
domestic consumption but not to external trade

• Sasseur Outlets might benefit from Chinese 
government’s stimulative measures

Mitigating Factors

27
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Mitigating Factor: Mid to high-end products are less affected by 
economic downturn

LVMH released stellar Q4 earnings, as all 

segments and geographies delivered solid 
performance.

Hermes said sales momentum in its Chinese 

stores stayed strong in the fourth quarter, 

adding to reassuring signals from rivals over 

enduring demand for branded/luxury goods in 

one of the industry's biggest markets.
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Mitigating Factor: Chinese Government’s Stimulative Measures

Income tax reform to 

boost domestic  

consumption

E-commerce law,* 

which cracks down 

shuttle traders 

(daigou)

The enforcement of 

official overseas tariff-

free spending limit 

(RMB 5000 per pax)

Reducing the import 

tariff to narrow the 

price differential from 

overseas  

*wef 1 Jan 2019  (impact sales of counterfeit & copycat merchandise / narrows online discount by removing tax advantage 



Strategies to Improve DPU

The management strives to improve FY2019 DPU

Organic Measures:

➢ Increase VIP members

➢ Improve occupancy rates, notably Bishan and Kunming

➢ Increase control over brand product pricing

➢ Leverage on asset enhancement initiatives, e.g. Super Farm in Hefei

Inorganic Measures:

➢ Explore and strengthen our ROFR & Pipeline Properties
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Awards and Achievement

“Most Promising REIT 

in Asia” Award

Gold Award at the Asia 

Pacific Best of the Breeds 

REITs Awards 2018

Included as a constituent stock 

of the Global Property 

Research (“GPR”) / Asia 

Pacific Real Estate Association 

(“APREA”) Composite Index 

and the GPR/APREA 

Composite REIT Index
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Appendix

SASSEUR (HEFEI) OUTLETS



Sales and Occupancy 

Chongqing Outlets 重庆

(‘000)

(RMB ‘mil)

Outlet Members

Year Commenced Operations Sep 2008

GFA (sqm) 73,373

NLA (sqm) 50,885

Occupancy Rate (%, 31 Dec 18) 99.8

No. of Tenants (31 Dec 18) 410

Top Brands
Coach, FILA, Nike, 

Ports, +39 Space

Car Park Lots 500

Shopper Traffic Growth (2018, yoy) 9.4%

Valuation (RMB mil, 31 Dec 18) 2,901

475.1

401.9

517.4

605.3

528.9

461.8

612.9
635.9

98.1% 98.6% 98.3%
99.8%
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100.074.2
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Sales and Occupancy 

Hefei Outlets 

110.8
121.2

135.1

236.2

193.8 201.7 216.6

338.8

95.1% 95.2%
96.5%

97.6%

80.0%

82.0%

84.0%

86.0%

88.0%

90.0%

92.0%

94.0%

96.0%

98.0%

100.0%

10
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110

160

210
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310

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

2017 2018 2018 Occupancy

(‘000)

(RMB ‘mil)

Year Commenced Operations May 2016

GFA (sqm) 141,182

NLA (sqm) 138,449

Occupancy Rate (%, 31 Dec 18) 97.6

No. of Tenants (31 Dec 18) 316

Top Brands 
Adidas, Coach, Michael 

Kors, Nike, Sketchers

Car Park Lots 1,566

Shopper Traffic Growth (2018, yoy) 31.0%

Valuation (RMB mil, 31 Dec 18) 2,521

Outlet Members

81.8
136.3

54.5

66.8

0

50

100

150

200

2017 2018

Existing New

136.3

203.1
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Sales and Occupancy 

Kunming Outlets

74.7
62.9

98.2

193.7

155.8 150.7

187.5

222.8
93.3%

95.4% 94.2% 94.2%
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2017 2018 2018 Occupancy

(‘000)

(RMB ‘mil)

Outlet Members

Year Commenced Operations Dec 2016

GFA (sqm) 88,257

NLA (sqm) 70,067

Occupancy Rate (%, 31 Dec 18) 94.2

No. of Tenants (31 Dec 18) 254

Top Brands
Adidas, Chow Tai Fook, 

Fila, Nike, +39 Space

Car Park Lots 2,000

Shopper Traffic Growth (2018, yoy) 52.0%

Valuation (RMB mil, 31 Dec 18) 1,495

38.3

95.7
57.4

63.3

0

50

100

150

200

2017 2018

Existing New

95.7

159.0
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Sales and Occupancy 

Bishan Outlets

65.8
57.6

69.8

113.9

94.3
75.9

96.4

132.2

88.0% 88.3%

87.5% 87.9%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

0

50

100

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

2017 2018 2018 Occupancy

(‘000)

(RMB ‘mil)

Outlet Members

Year Commenced Operations Oct 2014

GFA (sqm) 68,791

NLA (sqm) 47,308

Occupancy Rate (%, 31 Dec 18) 87.9

No. of Tenants (31 Dec 18) 216

Top Brands
Adidas, New Balance, 

GUESS, Nike, +39 

Space

Car Park Lots 400

Shopper Traffic Growth (2018, yoy) 0.2%

Valuation (RMB mil, 31 Dec 18) 790

97.0
126.9

29.9

28.1

0
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Existing New

126.9

155.0
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Thank You


